
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 19th June 2023 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Kubaszczyk (Vice-Chair), Evans, Hilton, Hudson, 

Pullen, Williams and Wilson 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 

01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
To note the appointments made by Council at the Annual Meeting on 22 May 2023: 
  

• Chair – Councillor Taylor  
• Vice Chair – Councillor Kubaszczyk  

  
2.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023. 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public, provided that questions do not 
contravene the provisions set out Council Procedure Rule 10(2). 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Tuesday 13 June 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
 
 
 
  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
•       Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
•       Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
  

7.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES (Pages 9 - 54) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning various proposed changes to 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
[...]
nformation, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 12th January 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Evans, Hilton (Chair), Kubaszczyk and Castle 
   

Others in Attendance 
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Williams, Hudson and Pullen 
 

7. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
1.1      In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Councillor Kubaszczyk moved 

that Councillor Hilton be appointed as Chair for the meeting. Councillor 
Evans seconded the nomination. 

  
1.2      RESOLVED – That Councillor Hilton be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
3.1      The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
4.1      There were no public questions. 
 

11. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
5.1      There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

12. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2023  
 
6.1     The Chair welcomed Mr Graham Russell, Chair of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel (IRP) to the meeting and invited him to present the 
Panel’s report and recommendations. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12.01.23 

 

 

6.2     Mr Russell thanked Members for their co-operation with the review of 
Members’ allowances, through surveys and interviews, and summarised the 
Panel’s recommendations as follows: 
       In view of the flat rate increase awarded to local government officers 

instead of the usual percentage, an increase of 4.04% was 
recommended for the 2022/23 Scheme of Allowances, to be backdated to 
1 April 2022. 

       No further increase was recommended for the 2023/24 Scheme of 
Allowances, however, the scheme would remain linked to the Local 
Government Pay Award and would be kept under review in the run up to 
the 2024 City Council elections. 

       It was recommended that the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for 
the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee be increased to the same 
level as the Chair of Planning Committee is view of the significance of the 
role. 

       It was recommended that the SRA for the Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee be deleted as the ad hoc nature of the meetings mean that 
the responsibilities were covered by the expectations of all Members in 
receipt of a Basic Allowance. 

       It was recommended that the council consider implementing a framework 
for the role of Member Champions. 

  
6.3      The Chair referred to the comparative data on the number of residents per 

councillor for Cheltenham Borough and Cotswold District Councils and noted 
that, if this was taken into account when setting Gloucester’s allowances, it 
would provide for a Basic Allowance of £6,600-6,700 before taking into 
account the proposed 4.04% uplift for 2022/23. He suggested that SRAs 
should be paid for some of the council’s more onerous Outside Body roles 
and noted that some councils did not follow the one SRA per Member rule. 
He stated that he did not have a clear understanding of the roles of Member 
Champions and that they shouldn’t attract an SRA, and he spoke in support 
of increasing the SRA for the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

  
6.4     Councillor Kubaszczyk confirmed his support for the Panel’s 

recommendations and in particular, increasing the SRA for the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and establishing a framework for Member 
Champion roles.  

  
6.5     Mr Russell advised that the one SRA per Member rule was common practice, 

but not a requirement, and that the Panel were not suggesting that Member 
Champion roles should be remunerated, only that a framework would be 
beneficial. He thanked Members for their comments and reiterated that it 
was the Panel’s intention to consider bringing forward further changes ahead 
of the 2024 elections, so that they would be in place for the new Council.  

  
6.6      RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL - that the recommendations 

contained in the Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Appendices 1 and 2) be approved. 

 
Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.34 pm hours 

Chair 

Page 6



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12.01.23 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: General Purposes Committee 

Council  
Date: 19 June 2023 

13 July 2023 
Subject: Constitutional Changes 
Report Of: Head of Paid Service  
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Alice McAlpine, Monitoring Officer 
 Email: alice.mcalpine@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 1. Unified Gloucestershire Councils Member Code of Conduct 
2. Revised Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations 

under the Localism Act 2011  
2A. Comparison of revised Arrangements for dealing with    

Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 against 
current Arrangements for dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 

 3. New Officer/Member Protocol 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To propose changes to the Code of Conduct, Arrangements for dealing with 

Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 and the Member/Employee 
Code of Conduct within the Council’s constitution. The report also seeks authority to 
update the Part 3 of the Constitution (Scheme of Delegation) and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules in relation to the Call-In procedure. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 

(1) The Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report is adopted. 

 
(2) The amended Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations under the 

Localism Act 2011 as set out in Appendix 2 is adopted. 
 

(3) The new Member/Officer Protocol as set out in Appendix 3 is adopted. 
 
(4) The Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Constitution is amended in 

accordance with paragraph 3.8 of this report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



(5) Rule 14 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules is amended in 
accordance with paragraph 3.9 of this report. 

 
(6) Authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer and Managing Director to 

correct references to the Council Solicitor throughout the Constitution to either 
the Director, One Legal or Monitoring Officer as appropriate and to make any 
other minor and consequential amendments arising from this decision. 

 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) It adopts the Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 

1. 
 

(2) It adopts the amended Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011 as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
(3) It adopts the new Member/Officer Protocol as set out in Appendix 3. 
 
(4) The Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Constitution is amended in 

accordance with paragraph 3.8 of this report. 
 
(5) Rule 14 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules is amended in 

accordance with paragraph 3.9 of this report. 
 

(6) It delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer and Managing Director to 
make amendments arising from the senior staff restructure adopted on 15 
May 2023 and to make any other minor and consequential amendments 
arising from this decision. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

 
Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct 

3.1 The Monitoring Officers for the seven principal Gloucestershire Councils have 
worked together to draft a Gloucestershire wide Member Code of Conduct which 
has regard to the Local Government Association’s model code of conduct but also 
takes into account the collective experience of the Monitoring Officers of the 
Gloucestershire councils both in operating their own codes of conduct and in having 
Members who are elected to more than one council. 

 
3.2 There is considered to be a number of benefits to the council adopting the Unified 

Gloucestershire Code of Conduct and these include: 
 
3.2.1 for those elected to more than one council there will be a single code of conduct 

that applies across the councils; 
3.2.2 providing greater clarity and consistency for Members and the general public about 

the standards of behaviour that are expected of elected representatives when in 
their official capacity; 

3.2.3 where complaints are made against a Member the same considerations will apply 
irrespective of the council to which the complaint is made. This will reduce 
duplication and allow a single investigation of the complaint to be undertaken. 

3.2.4 enabling the sharing of experience and training resources across and between 
Gloucestershire councils. 

Page 10



 
3.3 As at the date of this report the Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct has been 

adopted by Cheltenham Borough Council; Cotswold District Council; Forest of Dean 
District Council; Gloucestershire County Council and Stroud District Council.  
 

3.4 The key differences between the currently adopted code of conduct and the 
proposed Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct are: 
 

3.4.1 it provides more detail on what the expected principles of behaviour mean and how 
these should be demonstrated. 

3.4.2 it introduces new obligations in relation to compliance with the Council’s ICT policy 
and following the Local Authority Code of Publicity. 

3.4.3 the amended drafting in the Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct that relates to 
Members Registers of Interest adds clarity and the new wording should aid 
understanding of Members’ responsibilities in relation to declaring interests. 

 
Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 

 
3.5 Minor Amendments are proposed to the Arrangements for dealing with Standards 

Allegations under the Localism Act 2011. The amendments bring the arrangements 
into alignment with other council’s arrangements and will demonstrate the 
importance of the code of conduct to Members and provide transparency to the 
process for those who make a complaint against a member which is upheld either 
following Local Resolution or a Local Hearing. 
 

3.6 The differences between the current arrangements and the amended arrangements 
are shown as track changes at Appendix 2 A. 

 
Member/Officer Protocol 
 

3.7 Given the work undertaken in relation to the Unified Gloucestershire Code of 
Conduct, the review of the Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011 and following the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and 
the approval of the Action Plan by Cabinet on 3 May 2023 it is proposed that a new 
Officer/Member Protocol is adopted. The new protocol has been drafted to clarify 
the mutual roles and responsibilities of Officers and Members to foster good 
working practices in relation to such matters as decision making, access to 
information and advice. The drafting is based on good practice and other councils 
commended on how the Members and Officers work together. It is to be noted that 
whereas the previous protocol referred to Employees and Members if is advised 
that the reference should be to Officers as this is considered to be more appropriate 
in the context of the Constitution.  
 
Amendments to Part 3D: Officer Non-Executive Functions and Part 3E: Executive 
Arrangements 
 

3.8 It is proposed that changes are made to Part 3D and Part 3E of the Constitution to 
ensure that any delegations of Officers set out in with non-Executive or Executive 
decisions revert to the Managing Director in the event that the specified Officer was 
absent or the Officer role was vacant. 

 

Page 11



3.8.1 Changes proposed to Line 2 of Table 3 of Part 3D under the heading of “Managing 
Director”. 
Discharge any non-Executive Function which is delegated to an officer under Part 
3D. 

3.8.2  Changes proposed to Line 1 of Table 5 of Part 3E under the heading of “Managing 
Director”. 
Discharge any Executive Function which is delegated to an officer under Part 3E. 

3.8.3  These amendments are required for the efficient running of the Council and allow 
decisions to be taken in a timely way. The amendments are also considered to add 
clarity to these delegations. 

 
3.9 It is proposed that the following clarifying amendment is made to Rule 14 of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules: 
 
3.9.1 An additional sub paragraph be added as 14 (e) “Call in does not apply to decisions 

made by the Cabinet, an individual Cabinet Member or a Committee of the Cabinet, 
or an Executive decision made by an officer with delegated authority from the 
Cabinet, or an Area Committee or under joint arrangements that make 
recommendations to Council because those decisions are in fact recommendations 
and will not be implemented in any event until the matter has been considered and 
decided by Council”. 

 
4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Council could decide not to adopt the updated documents as part of the 

Constitution. This is not recommended as it is considered that the new code of 
conduct, the revised Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011 and the new Member/Officer Protocol provide additional clarity to 
the role of Members, transparency for Members of the public and addresses the 
recommendation of the LGA Corporate Peer Review to review of role of Members, 
specifically member/officer relations, member conduct, and clarity on roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
6.2 Council could decide not to agree the proposed amendments to Part 3 of the 

Constitution and the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. This is not 
recommended as the proposed amendments support effective and timely decision 
making by the council. 

 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 The adoption of the Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct, the amendments to 

the Arrangement for dealing with Standards Complaints under the Localism Act 
2011 and the adoption of the new Member/Officer Protocol is considered to be good 

Page 12



practice as they take into consideration experience and guidance published since 
these parts of the constitution were last reviewed and revised. 

7.2  The proposed amendments to Part 3 of the Constitution and to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules are considered to support efficient decision making. 

 
8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
8.1 It is proposed that if the revised documents are adopted, they shall take effect at the 

close of the Council meeting. The changes will be made to the Constitution, which 
will be republished on the Council’s website as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 
8.2  Further reviews and proposed revisions will be made before the end of this 

municipal year specifically in relation to amendments to the Officer Code of Conduct 
and the adoption of a Social Media Protocol to reflect the changes in the new code 
of conduct and the new Officer/Member Protocol. The Constitution is an evolving 
document and there is a rolling programme of review and updating. 

 
8.3 Training on the amended Code of Conduct and associated Protocols will be 

incorporated into the induction programme following the Council elections in May 
2024. It is recommended that all Councillors, not only new Councillors, attend this 
training. 

 
9.0 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Legal Implications 
 
10.1 The Council must have a constitution and the requirements of the constitution are 

set by statute. It is considered good practice to keep the Constitution under review 
and update is as appropriate to reflect changing legislation, practice and to ensure 
that is supports the efficient functioning of the Council. 

 
10.2 The principal statutory provisions relating to standards of conduct for Members are 

set out in the Localism Act 2011 (the “2011 Act"). Section 27(1) of the 2011 Act 
provides that the Council must promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members. Section 27 and 28 of the 2011 require the Council to adopt a Code of 
Conduct and have arrangements in place to investigate any complaints made 
against Members and make decisions on any complaints. 

 
10.3 There are no legal implications arising from the proposed amendments to Part 3 of 

the Constitution
[...]
rements of Part VI of this Code.  

(5) Do not do anything which compromises, or is likely to compromise, 
the impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, the Council. 

(6) Do not disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably 
to be aware, is of a confidential nature, unless– 
(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
(ii) you are required by law to do so; 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of 

obtaining professional legal advice provided that the third party 
agrees not to disclose the information to any other person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is – 
(a) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
(b) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 

requirements of the Council. 
 Before making any disclosure under (iv) above, the written 

advice of the Monitoring Officer must be sought and considered. 
(7) Do not prevent another person from gaining access to information to 

which that person is entitled by law. 
(8) Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example. 
(9)   Do not behave in a manner which brings your role or the Council into 

disrepute. 
(11) Do not use knowledge gained solely as a result of your role as a 

Member for the advancement of your own interests. 
 
 

Page 19



5 
 

When using the resources of the Council, or authorising the use of those 
resources by others: 

 
(12) Do act in accordance with the Council’s requirements including the 

requirements of the Council’s ICT Policy. 
(13) Do ensure that such resources are not used for political purposes 

(including party political purposes) unless that use could reasonably 
be regarded as likely to facilitate, or be conducive to, the discharge of 
the functions of the Council or to the office to which you have been 
elected or appointed. 

(14) Do have regard to any applicable Loca
[...]
ppendix A 

(disclosable pecuniary interests), arises at a meeting at which you are 
present, or where you become aware that you have such an interest in any 
matter to be considered or being considered at the meeting:- 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



7 
 

(1) Do disclose the interest to the meeting.  If the Monitoring Officer 
considers it a sensitive interest, you must declare that you have an 
interest but do not need to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
(2) Do ensure that, if your interest is not entered in the Council’s 

Register, you disclose the interest to the meeting as required in 9(1) 
above and that you notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days in accordance with Paragraph 8(3) of this Code. 

 
(3) Do withdraw from the meeting and do not vote on the matter, 

participate, or participate further, in any discussion of the matter at 
the meeting unless a dispensation has been granted. 

 
(4) Do not, as a member of the Council’s executive, exercise any 

executive functions in respect of any matter in which you have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest (Appendix A).  You should notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the interest and take no steps or further steps in 
the matter. 

 
10. Other Interests (Other Registrable Interests Appendix B and Non -

registrable Interests) 
 
 Where a matter, in which 
 

either you have an interest as specified in Appendix B (other registrable 
interests), 

 
or where a decision on the matter might reasonably be regarded as 
affecting, to a greater extent than it would affect the majority of other 
Council taxpayers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the Ward affected by 
the decision, your well-being or financial position or the well-being or 
financial position of a member of your family, or any person with whom 
you have a close association, or who has a contractual relationship 

Page 22



8 
 

(including employment) with yourself, member of your family or close 
associate, 

 
arises at a meeting at which 
[...]
nfidential, please 
indicate this in the space provided on the complaint form, in which case the Council will not disclose 
your name and address to the Member against whom you make the complaint, without your prior 
consent. PLEASE NOTE that the Council does not normally investigate anonymous complaints unless 
there is a clear public interest in doing so.  

3.05 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of the complaint to you within 5 working days 
of receiving it and will keep you informed of the progress of your complaint as appropriate.  

4. Will the complaint be investigated?  

4.01 The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received and, after consultation with the 
Independent Person, take a decision as to whether it merits formal investigation. This decision will 
normally be taken within ten (10) working days of the date of acknowledgement of the complaint. 
When the Monitoring Officer has taken a decision, they will inform you of their decision and the 
reasons for that decision.  

4.02 Where the Monitoring Officer requires additional information in order to come to a decision, 
they may come back to you for such information, and may request information from the Member 
against whom your complaint is directed. Where your complaint relates to a Quedgeley Town 
Councillor, the Monitoring Officer may also inform the Clerk to the Town Council of your complaint 
and seek the views of the Clerk to the Parish Council before deciding whether the complaint merits 
formal investigation.  

4.03 Where appropriate the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the complaint informally, 
without the need for a formal investigation. Such informal resolution may involve the Member 
accepting that their conduct was not in accordance with the Council’s adopted code of conduct and 
offering an apology, or other remedial action taken by the Council. Where the Member or the 
Council make a reasonable offer of local resolution, but you are not willing to accept
[...]
the 
Independent Person, take a decision as to whether it merits formal investigation. This decision will 
normally be taken within 14ten (10) working days of receiptthe date of youracknowledgement of 
the complaint. WhereWhen the Monitoring Officer has taken a decision, he/shethey will inform you 
of his/hertheir decision and the reasons for that decision.  

 

4.02  Where he/shethe Monitoring Officer requires additional information in order to come to a 
decision, he/shethey may come back to you for such information, and may request information 
from the Member against whom your complaint is directed. Where your complaint relates to a 
Quedgeley ParishTown Councillor, the Monitoring Officer may also inform the ParishClerk to the 

Page 40



Town Council of your complaint and seek the views of the Clerk to the Parish Council before deciding 
whether the complaint merits formal investigation.  

 

4.03 In Where appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the complaint 
informally, without the need for a formal investigation. Such informal resolution may involve the 
Member accepting that his/hertheir conduct was unacceptablenot in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted code of conduct and offering an apology, or other remedial action taken by the 
authorityCouncil. Where the Member or the Council make a reasonable offer of local resolution, but 
you are not willing to accept that offer, the Monitoring Officer will take account of this in deciding 
whether the complaint merits formal investigation.  

 

4.04  If your complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any person, 
the Monitoring Officer has the power to call in the Police and other regulatory agencies.  In some 
cases, at his or hertheir discretion, the Monitoring Officer may refer the complaint to the Audit and 
Governance Committee to decide whether or not it should be investigated or other action taken.  

 
5 5 How is the investigation conducted?  

 
5.01

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th June 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Hilton, Williams and Campbell 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Managing Director  
Monitoring Officer  
Democratic Services and Elections Officer  
 
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Kubaszczyk, Hudson, Pullen, Wilson and Evans 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Committee noted the appointments made by Annual Council of Councillor 
Taylor as Chair and Councillor Kubaszczyk as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
  
  

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations.  
  
  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
19.06.23 

 

2 

 
6. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the 
various proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution.  

  

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and referred to the Unified 
Gloucestershire Code of Conduct, the amended arrangements for dealing with 
Standards Allegations, the new Member/Officer Protocol, the Scheme of 
Delegation, amendments to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and 
references to the Council Solicitor.  

  

She advised that the Monitoring Officers for the seven principal local authorities had 
worked together to draft a Gloucestershire wide Member Code of Conduct, for 
adoption by all the Gloucestershire Councils. The Code had been based on the 
requirements of the seven Nolan principles in public life.  

  

The main benefits for adopting the new Code of Conduct would provide more clarity 
on the role of a Member and ensure a consistent approach is taken for setting 
behaviour expectations. The Unified Code of Conduct would also ensure that if a 
Member was both a City and County Councillor, the same set of rules would be 
applied so that they could operate within the one Code.  

  

The Monitoring Officer referred to Appendix A of the report and outlined the 
proposed amendments.  It had been noted that if a Member was found to have 
breached the Code of Conduct following a formal investigation, a copy of the formal 
decision notice would be published on the Council’s website.  

  

Councillor Hilton commented that if a Member had made an apology to the 
complainant which had been mutually accepted by the individual, this should be 
reasonable and not require the nature of the complaint to be published on the 
website or for the individual to be named.  

  

The Managing Director explained that Members would be encouraged to offer an 
apology to the complainant in the first instance to seek to resolve the complaint 
informally. If the apology had not been accepted by the individual and the Member 
had breached the Code of Conduct, the decision notice would be published. If there 
had been no breach, then the identity of the Member would not be disclosed.  

  

The Monitoring Officer stated that a decision would only be made at the end of the 
investigation process and that it would not be in the public interest to take forward a 
complaint if all other options had been explored.  The Monitoring Officer would 
speak to the Group Leader of the relevant political party regarding a Members 
behaviour.  

  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
19.06.23 

 

3 

In response to a question from the Chair relating to the number of complaints 
received, the Monitoring Officer advised that the County Council had not received 
any formal complaints since 2011 and that four complaints had been received 
within the last six months at the Council.  

  

The Managing Director commented that the proposal was not unique as previously 
if Members had been found in breach of the Code they would have been reported 
to the Standards Board. The proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct were 
to ensure processes were in place for good behaviour from Members and ensure 
that the Council aligned itself with the other Gloucestershire Councils who had 
already adopted the Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct.   

  

Following discussions the Committee recognised the need to have a robust Code in 
place. 

  

The Monitoring Officer referred to the Member/Officer Protocol, previously known 
as Employee/Member Protocol, which reflected changes following the LGA Peer 
Review to ensure good practice and clarification the roles and responsibilities of 
Officers and Members to work together. 

  

Members were made aware of the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation 
to allow the Managing Director to make any necessary decisions in the absence of 
the relevant officer.  

  

Members noted the proposed amendment to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules clarifying that only a decision could be called in and not a recommendation 
made by the Cabinet/Cabinet Member or a Committee. Councillor Hilton referred to 
recent events where it had been appropriate to call in a decision because the 
decision-making process had not been followed correctly.  

  

General Purposes Committee RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND the proposed 
changes to Council for approval that: 

  
1)         The Unified Gloucestershire Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report is adopted. 
  

2)         The amended Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011 as set out in Appendix 2 is adopted. 

  
3)         The new Member/Officer Protocol as set out in Appendix 3 is adopted. 

  
4)         The Scheme of Delegation in Part 3 of the Constitution is amended in 

accordance with paragraph 3.8 of this report. 
  

5)         Rule 14 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules is amended in 
accordance with paragraph 3.9 of this report. 

  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
19.06.23 

 

4 

6)         Authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer and Managing Director to 
correct references to the Council Solicitor throughout the Constitution to either 
the Director, One Legal or Monitoring Officer as appropriate and to make any 
other minor and consequential amendments arising from this decision. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.37 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


